
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th June, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Joseph Ejiofor, Sarah Elliott, 
Stephen Mann, Peter Morton, Sheila Peacock, Reg Rice and Viv Ross 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item 14). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 - QUARTER 4  (PAGES 7 
- 28) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to detail the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Teams in the quarter 
ending 31 March 2016. 
 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16  (PAGES 29 - 42) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to inform Members 
of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control and 
risk management operating throughout 2015/16 and present a summary of 
the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, including reliance placed 
on work by other bodies. 
 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (PAGES 43 - 62) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to inform the 
Corporate Committee of the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and provide a draft statement relating to the 
2015/16 financial year for review and approval. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNTER-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY 2016-19  (PAGES 63 - 128) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to inform Members 
of the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally (FFCL) Strategy 2016-19 (the 
Strategy) and the associated FFCL Companion publications. 
 

11. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (PAGES 129 - 140) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance for the Committee 
to review and approve the internal audit plan for 2016/17, together with the 
internal audit strategy. 
 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  (PAGES 141 - 146) 
 
Report of BDO, the Council’s external auditors.  
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2015/16 AND QUARTER 1 2016/17 
UPDATE  (PAGES 147 - 164) 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer to advise Members of treasury 
management activity and performance during 2015/16 in accordance with the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

15. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
15 September 2016, 7pm 
 
 

 
Helen Chapman, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 20 June 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY 14

TH
 MARCH 2016, 7PM TO 8.10PM 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Adje, Isidoros Diakides, Sarah Elliott and Ali Gul Ozbek 
 
 
 
61. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein.  
 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou, G Bull, Ejiofor, Opoku 
and Ross.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Elliott.  
 

63. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that agenda item 7, Treasury Partnership with the GLA, had been 
submitted as a late report due to officer illness. The reason for the urgency of the 
report was that this was the last opportunity for the Committee to discuss the 
partnership with the GLA before it became operational.  
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

65. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

66. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 

Page 1



 

67. TREASURY PARTNERSHIP WITH GLA  
 
The Committee considered the report on the proposed treasury management 
partnership with the Greater London Authority (GLA), presented by Tracie Evans, 
Chief Operating Officer. The Committee was asked to note that the Chief Operating 
Officer had exercised her delegated authority to enter into the treasury management 
partnership agreement with the GLA, and the report set out the background and 
reasons for this decision. It was noted that this had been considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, who had asked whether the arrangement would lead to the 
Council having less control over treasury management and the Chief Operating 
Officer advised that this would not be the case. It was reported that it was intended to 
commence the partnership agreement from 1st April 2016.  
 
Cllr Adje declared a personal interest as an employee of the London Fire and 
Emergency Planning Authority, who were mentioned in the report as another external 
client of the GLA treasury management function, but this did not constitute a 
disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interest and therefore did not affect his ability to 
participate in discussion of this item.  
 
The Committee asked about the cost impact of the change. The Chief Operating 
Officer advised that the new arrangement would not cost more than the previous 
arrangement of having a single post covering pensions and treasury management. It 
was noted that pensions and treasury management had previously been covered by a 
single post, which was funded partly by the Council and partly by the Pension Fund; 
the new dedicated pensions post would be funded entirely out of the Pension Fund 
and the savings to the Council of the cost of the treasury management element of the 
former post would be used to cover the transaction costs under the new partnership 
agreement, estimated at around £50-60k annually. Oversight and monitoring of the 
partnership would be undertaken by an existing senior finance post, as at present. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the resources available for 
treasury management under the agreement, the Chief Operating Officer advised that 
the GLA had a larger team dedicated to treasury management, reflecting the greater 
amounts they were responsible for managing, and were therefore also able to 
negotiate more favourable interest rates due to economies of scale, which the Council 
would now be able to benefit from.  
 
The Committee asked whether the Council had the option to review performance, and 
withdraw from the agreement in the event that there were any concerns. The Chief 
Operating Officer advised that the agreement would be reviewed annually and that 
there was the option to cease the agreement if it was felt that the GLA was not 
delivering the desired performance. It was noted, however, that this was unlikely and 
was felt to be the most appropriate way of managing the Council’s risk profile. It was 
noted that the GLA would be operating the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
as approved by Full Council, and that there was therefore no change in the risk profile. 
In response to a question about the length of the agreement to be entered into, it was 
confirmed that this would be renewable on an annual basis.  
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note that the Chief Operating Officer had exercised her delegated 
authority to enter into a treasury management partnership agreement with the GLA. 
 
 

68. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Plan, as presented by Leigh Lloyd-
Thomas from the Council’s newly appointed auditors, BDO. Mr Lloyd-Thomas gave an 
overview of the report, and explained some of the key terms in respect of the work to 
be carried out. The Committee noted the timeline for the work of the auditors and the 
reports back to the Committee over the coming year, as set out in the report.  
 
In response to a request for clarification in respect of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust, Mr Lloyd-Thomas advised that the Council, as corporate Trustee of 
Alexandra Palace, is considered to have control of the Palace and therefore it was 
included in the Council’s Group accounts. As Alexandra Palace and Homes for 
Haringey together formed less than 1% of the Group, it was noted that there was no 
need for BDO to have a relationship with the auditors of either of these bodies, as this 
was only required where a body formed at least 15% of the Group accounts.  
 
The Committee welcomed the explanations as provided by the external auditors.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

69. ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CHARITABLE TRUST (APPCT)  
 
The Committee considered the report on the Council’s responsibilities for oversight of 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Charitable Trust (APPCT), as presented by Neville 
Murton, Lead Finance Officer. Mr Murton asked the Committee to note that at the 
previous meeting it had been understood that the debt owed by APPCT to the Council 
was responsible for the negative position in respect of the Council’s Group accounts, 
however subsequent to that meeting it had been ascertained that 
[...]
ouncil in allowing the value of the debt to 
continue to increase.  
 
The Committee asked who the decision on the current treatment of the debt had been 
made by, and whether this had been a public decision. It was agreed that information 
on this would be provided to the Committee. 

Action: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Page 4



 

RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

70. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

71. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 28 June 2016, 7pm (subject to the agreement of the 2016/17 calendar at Full 
Council on 17 March 2016). 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the Corporate Committee that Neville 
Murton would be attending, as he was moving on to a new role in another Local 
Authority. The Chair and Committee thanked Mr Murton for all of his work and support 
to the Committee and wished him the very best in his new role.  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee, external auditors and officers for their support over 
the past municipal year. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10pm.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 28 June 2016 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/16 – Quarter 4  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 

Teams in the quarter ending 31 March 2016 and focuses on: 

 Progress on internal audit coverage relative to the approved internal audit 
plan, including the number of audit
[...]
Secretary of State agreed a joint 
Pensions Board and Committee; which will be formally established in 
May 2016. 

 Internal and external audit provide assurance on the Council’s 
system of internal control to support the section 151 officer 
requirements, including reporting compliance with financial and 
contract procedure rules across the Council. The outcomes of these 
were reported to the Corporate Committee quarterly during 2015/16. 
All except two of the Council’s key financial systems received a 
‘substantial’ or ‘full’ assurance rating; two (accounts payable and 
housing benefits) received a ‘limited’ assurance rating in 2015/16. 
This is a similar position to previous’ years performance. 

 The Council’s website has an ‘Our Standards’ page which sets out 
the expectations and standards required of both officers and 
members. 

 The Council has an agreed Pay Policy Statement in place which is 
compliant with the Localism Act and the Transparency Code. The 
Statement is reviewed and approved by the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee (January 2016) prior to its adoption by Full 
Council. The Council has approved its commitment to paying 
employees the London Living Wage and is working to require 
contractors to implement the same policy. 

Corporate Governance – Core Principle 3: 

Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values of good governance through upholding high standards of conduct and 

behaviour 

a) To ensure Members and officers exercise leadership by 
behaving in ways that exemplify high standards of conduct and 
effective governance, we will: 

 Ensure that the Council’s leadership sets a tone for the 

 The Council requires all members to formally acknowledge receipt of 
their code of conduct on an annual basis. No exceptions were noted 
in 2015/16. 

 Members are provided with briefings on the code of conduct as part 

P
age 51



 

Page 6 

 

What commitments the Council has made as part of its Code 
of Corporate G
[...]
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The Government has published a three-year counter fraud and corruption 

strategy for local government in a bid to reduce the estimated £2bn lost 
nationally each year. This report informs Members of the Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally (FFCL) Strategy 2016-19 (the Strategy) and the associated 
FFCL Companion publications. 
 

1.2 The Strategy makes a number of recommendations that local authorities should 
consider to assist in improving counter-fraud activity. These have been included 
in the report for review by Members (Table 1); together with suggested further 
actions to be undertaken in 2016/17 for review and approval by the Corporate 
Committee. 
 

1.3 The FFCL Companion document also includes a voluntary checklist which local 
authorities can measure themselves against to create an effective counter-fraud 
and corruption culture. The self assessment checklist is included at Appendix A 
for review by the Corporate Committee.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 That the Corporate Committee notes the content of the Strategy and 

Companion publications.  
 
3.2 That the Corporate Committee confirms the recommended actions in response 

to the Strategy set out in paragraph 6.3; and the self assessment checklist set 
out in Appendix A. 
 
 
 

4. Reasons for decision  

Page 63

mailto:anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 10  

4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for approving the Council‟s counter-
fraud strategy as part of its terms of reference. The FFCL publications are 
recommended good practice and should form part of the Council‟s response to 
preventing and d
[...]
ce at a 
considerable interest saving. 
     
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit progress report 2015/16 - quarter 4
	Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 4 2015-16 - Appendix A (Mazars)
	Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 4 2015-16 - Appendix B (in-house)

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16
	Annual Internal Audit Report 2015-16 - Appendix A

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Draft AGS 2015-16 v5 9-06-16

	10 Local Government Counter-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2016-19
	Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally the Strategy 2016 19 - Appendix B
	Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally the Companion 2016 19 - Appendix C

	11 Annual Internal Audit Plan
	Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2016-17 - draft

	12 External audit update
	13 Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16 and Quarter 1 2016/17 update
	Outturn Report (Final)




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT:

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair),
Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Stephen Mann, Reg Rice and
Viv Ross

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from ClIrs Adje, Ejiofor, Elliott and Peacock.
URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS

There were no such items.

MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Committee held on 14 March 2016
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 - QUARTER 4
The Committee considered a report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit and

Counter Fraud teams in the quarter ending 31 March 2016, as presented by the Head
of Audit and Risk Management.

Haringey



79.

The Committee considered the summary report on the audit of the Adoption and
Fostering service and what was signified by the instances where no evidence had
been provided in relation to the service’s activities; the Head of Audit and Risk
Management advised that this could mean that the actions had not taken place, or
that they had happened but had not been appropriately documented. Without such
evidence it was not possible to provide audit assurance and was the reason for a
limited assurance being issued. In response to a question as to whether lack of
evidence in the sample chosen indicated wider problems, it was confirmed that issues
occurring in a limited sample were usually indicative of wider issues. The Head of
Audit and Risk Management advised that, in light of a limited assurance being issued,
Internal Audit would undertake follow up work to ensure that the agreed actions had
been implemented and would report the findings of this follow up work to the
Committee in September. The Committee asked what would happened if actions were
found not to have been implemented when the follow up work was completed, in
response to which the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that Members
had the option to invite the relevant Assistant Director to address the Committee on
the issues raised.

It was agreed that the Committee would review the follow up audit work in respect of
the Adoption and Fostering service in September and would then take a view on
whether further action was required.

RESOLVED
That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed be noted.
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16

The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16, presented by
the Head of Audit and Risk Management.

The Committee asked about work to tackle business rate fraud, as this was not
referred to in the annual report. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that
no proactive business rate fraud prevention work had taken place during 2015/16;
there had been a significant piece of work in this area during the previous year, and
the recommendations arising from this work had rolled forward as part of ‘business as
usual’ activities. It was reported that there was audit activity planned in 2016/17
around change of use, in particular to address the issue of commercial units being
rented out fraudulently as residential accommodation. The Chief Operating Officer
also noted that proactive fraud work was undertaken on a risk basis, and that while
the Council only received 20-30% of business rate income, this was not judged a
priority area to focus on; it was anticipated that additional resources would be
dedicated to this area when responsibility for business rates passed fully to local
authorities.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Audit and Risk
Management confirmed that Haringey schools were not able to opt out of using the
Council’s internal audit service, to ensure that the Council retained oversight of the
way in which the devolved schools’ budgets were being managed. It was noted that
problems arising from schools’ audits had increased significantly since the mandatory



80.

assessment system had been replaced by a voluntary self-assessment process. The
Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that she ran training for school
governors on an annual basis, however this was generally attended by a low
percentage of governors. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised the
Committee that the Council had no responsibility in respect of Academies; Academies
were required by law to have an external audit function but were not required to have
an internal audit function.

Noting that schools with outstanding audit recommendations from last year would
undergo a further full audit this year, the Committee asked what happened in the
event that audit recommendations remained outstanding. The Head of Audit and Risk
Management advised that an escalation process had been agreed with the Schools
Forum and the Corporate Committee, which would ultimately lead to Ofsted and the
Department for Education being notified of any persistent failure to implement audit
recommendations. The Corporate Committee would receive a report on any schools
failing to implement recommendations and triggering this escalation process.

The Committee asked how the Council responded to referrals received via the
whistleblowing policy. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that every
allegation was looked into and a decision taken as to whether there was sufficient
grounds to proceed to a more formal investigation; where it was not felt that there was
sufficient evidence to investigate more formally or that a complaint may be frivolous,
the individual concerned would often be unaware that they had been the subject of an
allegation. It was noted that the Head of Audit and Risk Management held the central
record of all whistleblowing complaints received and was able to monitor this to
identify any patterns that may emerge over time.

RESOLVED

That the content of the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual audit report and
assurance statement for 2015/16 be noted.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Committee considered a report on the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16,
presented by the Chief Operating Officer, which set out the draft statement relating to
the 2015/16 financial year for review.

The Committee asked about the number of cases of financial irregularity investigated
and proven in 2015/16, and what the trend had been over the past few years. The
Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that in terms of absolute numbers, there
had been a decline in the number of cases, however as a proportion of the overall
workforce, this had remained broadly the same as previous years.

The Committee questioned the assertion that “The Council requires all members to
formally acknowledge receipt of their code of conduct on an annual basis’. It was
clarified that this related only to new members elected during any year having to
acknowledge receipt of the code of conduct and not all members every year. It was
agreed that the wording of this point would be amended for clarity.



81.

RESOLVED
i) That the draft 2015/16 AGS be approved.
i) That the approval timescale and processes for the 2015/16 AGS be noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNTER-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2016-
19

The Committee considered a report on the Local Government Counter Fraud and
Corruption Strategy 2016-2019, and the presentation delivered by the Head of Audit
and Risk Management, which covered the definition and reasons for fraud, the cost of
fraud, details of the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally strategy, key risk areas and
the role of the Corporate Committee in this work. The Head of Audit and Risk
Management outlined examples of ways in which fraud was attempted, in response to
qguestions from the Committee. The Committee was also advised of a forthcoming
campaign against tenancy fraud in Haringey, which would include messages being
printed on the reverse of till receipts from local branches of Argos. The Chair
welcomed this presentation, and expressed a wish to raise the profile of the work of
the Corporate Committee and the Council’s anti-fraud activities.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the imposition of sanctions
on residential care homes where the death of a resident had not been reported to the
Council appropriately, the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that this
would depend on whether it was ascertained that the facility had sought to deliberately
withhold information from the Council for the purposes of obtaining a financial benefit.
Where it was established that this had been the case, the Council would seek to
prosecute, however in instances where it was felt that there had been no deliberate
intention to mislead, the recovery of any monies received to which the organisation
had not been entitled would be sufficient.

The Committee asked whether there was a proactive plan for the regular audit of
internal systems, and it was advised that there was a plan for the review of systems
across the Council on a risk basis which was produced annually and was an item later
on the agenda. The Committee asked why the key risks outlined in the presentation
did not specifically refer to those associated with large regeneration contracts, as this
was a particular issue in Haringey at present. The Head of Audit and Risk
Management advised that the key risks in the presentation were those identified within
the national strategy and that there would places where the risks in Haringey were not
fully aligned with these; it was confirmed that such procurement risks were covered in
Haringey’s internal audit plan each year as these were areas of high expenditure and
were therefore assessed as a key risk for the Council. The Chair noted that she was
seeking assurance from officers on the way in which these particular risks were being
managed as the Council entered into a significant Development Vehicle, and would
discuss with the Chief Operating Officer how this was to be reported back to the
Committee.

The Committee emphasised the importance of communicating successful
prosecutions, as the perception that people could ‘get away with it encouraged further



82.

offences. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that the Council’s
communications team issued a press release for every successful prosecution, these
were also promoted in Haringey People and Homes Zone, and that the Council was
looking at ways of achieving greater visibility for such stories. The Committee
suggested that social media might be an effective way of raising the profile of counter
fraud work in future.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether counter fraud staff
were consulted on new policies, the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that
there was no formal procedure in place whereby it was essential for counter fraud staff
to be consulted, however in practice they were consulted on nearly all emerging
policies. The Committee also asked about the Council’s use of technology in counter
fraud work; it was reported that the Council used online credit reference agencies and
had document scanners in place within the customer services, benefits and
homelessness teams in order to verify that documentation provided was genuine and
the use of this technology was promoted in order to discourage potential offences.

The Committee noted the recommendation in the strategy that local authorities
consider using the Cifas Internal Fraud Database; the Head of Audit and Risk
Management advised that the Council did not participate in the Cifas database and
instead had a successful relationship with National Hunter.

The Committee asked what protection there was for staff against false allegations of
fraud. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that staff were trained to
immediately report any offers or enquiries they received regarding ways of getting
around the usual systems, and to then take no further part in the case concerned, in
order to protect themselves from any such allegations.

In respect of the FFCL checklist as set out in the strategy companion, the Head of
Audit and Risk Management advised that the Council already met a large number of
these as part of its routine business. It was agreed that an update on the Council’s
performance against this list would be provided at the September meeting.
RESOLVED

i) That the content of the Strategy and Companion publications be noted.

i) That the recommended actions in response to the Strategy set out in paragraph
6.3 of the report be confirmed; and the self assessment checklist set out in
Appendix A.

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Committee considered a report on the Annual Internal Audit Plan and Strategy
2016/17, presented by the Head of Audit and Risk Management.

RESOLVED

i) That the Internal Audit Strategy be approved.



83.

84.

85.

i) That the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved.
EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee received an update report from BDO, the Council’s external auditors.
It was noted that work to date had primarily focussed on review and testing of the
Council’s internal controls and transactions, and that so far no concerns had been
identified. The Council had provided the accounts to the external auditors ahead of
schedule, and a full report on the audit of the accounts would be presented to the
Committee in September.

RESOLVED
That the content of the report be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2015/16 AND QUARTER 1 2016/17
UPDATE

The Committee considered a report on the Treasury Management 2015/16 Outturn,
and an introductory presentation on general treasury management issues by the Head
of Finance — Treasury and Pensions. The Treasury Management Outturn report
indicated that the Council had not breached any of its treasury management or
prudential indicators in 2015/16. The presentation covered the general definition of
treasury management, borrowing, investments, roles and responsibilities and the key
aspects of the outturn report.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the possibility of refinancing
long term borrowing to take advantage of the lower interest rates now available, the
Head of Finance — Treasury and Pensions confirmed that this would not be possible
without the payment of a premium, which would offset any saving. The Committee
also asked about the arrangements for overnight investment and the Head of Finance
— Treasury and Pensions outlined the controls in place around this type of transaction.

The Committee asked whether the report covered Alexandra Palace debt, and it was
confirmed that the Alexandra Palace debt portfolio was not held on the Council’s
books and was therefore not covered in this report. In response to a question from the
Committee as to whether this was a potential liability, it was confirmed that this might
be possible, but that it remained separate from the Council’s portfolio for as long as
Alexandra Palace was a going concern.

The Committee sought some clarification of the way in which the credit score
weighting operated, and the significance of the affordability indicator and the Head of
Finance — Treasury and Pensions provided clarification on these points.

RESOLVED

That the treasury management activity and performance during 2015/16 be noted.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE



There were no items of urgent business.
86. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

15 September 2016, 7pm.

The meeting closed at 9pm.

CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake



